

SB0407/663221/2

BY: Senator Kelley

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 407, AS AMENDED

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 6, before “requiring” insert “prohibiting certain elected members from running on a slate with certain partisan candidates for certain offices;”; and in line 8, before “specifying” insert “requiring the appointed members of the county board to reside in and be a registered voter in Baltimore County for at least a certain period of time;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments (SB0407/704930/1), in line 3 of Amendment No. 3, strike “GENERAL” and substitute “PRIMARY”; and in line 5, strike “90 DAYS AFTER THE GENERAL ELECTION” and substitute “45 DAYS OF THE CERTIFICATION OF THE ELECTION OF THE ELECTED MEMBERS”.

On page 3 of the bill, in line 29, after “COUNTY” insert “AT LEAST 1 YEAR”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4 of the bill, after line 7, insert:

“(4) AN APPOINTED MEMBER SHALL BE A RESIDENT OF AND A REGISTERED VOTER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AT LEAST 1 YEAR BEFORE THE ELECTION.

“(5) AN ELECTED MEMBER MAY NOT RUN ON A SLATE WITH PARTISAN CANDIDATES FOR COUNTY COUNCIL OR THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.”;

in line 8, strike “(4)” and substitute “(6)”; after line 14, insert:

(Over)

**“(A) THE ELECTED MEMBERS SHALL BE ELECTED AT THE PRIMARY ELECTION IN JUNE.”;**

in lines 15, 19, and 22, strike “(A)”, “(B)”, and “(C)”, respectively, and substitute “(B)”, “(C)”, and “(D)”, respectively; in line 15, strike “GENERAL” and substitute “PRIMARY”; and in line 29, strike “MONDAY IN DECEMBER” and substitute “BUSINESS DAY IN SEPTEMBER”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 4, in lines 1 and 2, strike “OR APPOINTED”.

On page 4 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 5, in line 1, strike “OR APPOINTED”.

On page 5 of the bill, after line 4, insert:

**“(2) AN INDIVIDUAL APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR TO FILL A VACANCY FOR AN APPOINTED MEMBER SERVES FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE TERM FOR WHICH THE APPOINTMENT WAS MADE AND UNTIL A SUCCESSOR IS APPOINTED AND QUALIFIES.”;**

in line 5, strike “(2)” and substitute “(3)”; and in lines 5 and 6, in each instance, after “EXECUTIVE” insert “OR GOVERNOR”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 7 of the bill, in line 25, strike “DECEMBER” and substitute “SEPTEMBER”.

On page 4 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in line 7 of Amendment No. 6, strike “, 5 months, and 7 days” and substitute “and 2 months”; and in line 11, strike “December 7” and substitute “August 31”.

On page 5 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 6, strike “general” and substitute “primary”; in the same line, strike “November” and substitute “June”; and in line 4, strike “December 8” and substitute “September 1”.